4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

PAGE 4/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 04/07/2010 900159078

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Reel/Frame No. 3434/0160)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital		04/06/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Corporation, as Agent			

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Radiologix, Inc.
Street Address:	3600 Chase Tower
Internal Address:	2200 Ross Avenue
Cîty:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201-2776
Entity Type:	corporation: Delawwe

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2459195	RADIOLOGIX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

212-906-1200

Email:

angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name:

Angela Amaru c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1:

885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2:

Suite 1000

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 039269-0143

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Amaru

Signature: /s/ Angela M. Amaru

11:17 FAX 212 906 3008 04/13/10

<u>LATHAM</u> & WATKINS

**2**002

USPTO

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

5/012 PAGE

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

04/07/2010 Date: Total Attachments: 7 source=GE 1158141.4#page1.tif source=GE 1158141.4#page2.tif source=GE 1158141.4#page3.tif source=GE 1158141.4#page4.tif source=GE 1158141.4#page5.tif source=GE 1158141.4#page6.tif source=GE 1158141.4#page7.tif

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004184 FRAME: 0512** 

PAGE

USPTO

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

6/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of April 6, 2010, is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Radnet Management, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the other Credit Parties signatory thereto, the Agent, and the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time (each individually a "Lender," and collectively, the "Lenders"), pursuant to which the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain trademark security agreements listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower and certain of the Credit Parties granted security interests in certain trademarks owned by the Borrower and such Credit Parties including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex 1</u> hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Borrower and such Credit Parties, as applicable.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\)158141.4

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

PAGE

7/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

Name: Andrew Morre Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004184 FRAME: 0514** 

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

PAGE 8/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

ANNEX I

The Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2006, by Radnet Management, Inc., in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3430/0154.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications	
Registration/Application No.	Mark
Reg.# 3,268,804 Appl. #76/615,128	SONOWAVE
76/615,575	Healing With Sound

CH(1158141.4

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

PAGE

9/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

The Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2006, by Radiologix, Inc., in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3430/0160.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications	
Registration/Application No.	Mark
Reg. #2,459,195 Appl. #75/805,882	Radiologix

CHN1158[41.4

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

PAGE 10/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

The Trademark Sccurity Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2006, by Primedex Health Systems, Inc. (n/k/a RadNet, Inc.), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3430/0166.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications	
Registration/Application No.	Mark
Reg. #2,639,209 Appl. #76/331,080	RADNET

CHU15B141.4

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

PAGE 11/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

The Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 23, 2007, by RadNet, Inc. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3608/0659.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications	
Registration/Application No.	Mark
Reg. #3,337,792 Appl. #76/671,519	DID YOU KNOW?
Reg. #3,296,186 Appl. #76/671,533	RADNET, Inc.
Reg. #3,337,802 Appl. #76/672,153	(design only)

CHM158141.4

Fax Server

USPTO

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM PAGE 12/012

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

The Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 22, 2008, by RadNet, Inc., in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3723/0305.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications	
Registration/Application No.	Mark
Reg. #3,411,061 Appl. #76/671,534	A PREMIER NETWORK OF CENTERS PROVIDING DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY AND IMAGING SERVICES

CH\1158141.4

PAGE

USPTO

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM

2/012

Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office



\*900159078A\*

APRIL 12, 2010

PTAS

ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS 885 THIRD AVENUE SUITE 1000 NEW YORK, NY 10022

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 900159078

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE,
YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT
571-272-3350.

1. THE SUBMITTED ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE (CITIZENSHIP/STATE) OF THE RECEIVING PARTY MUST BE INDICATED ON THE COVER SHEET. AS OF JANUARY 16, 2009, TRADEMARK RULE 37 C.F.R. §3.31(A) WAS AMENDED TO ADD THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEETMUST INCLUDE THE LEGAL ENTITY TYPE AND NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP (OR STATE OR COUNTRY OF ORGANIZATION) OF EACH PARTY RECEIVING THE ASSIGNMENT INTEREST. AND, IF THE PARTY RECEIVING THE ASSIGNMENT INTEREST IS A DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP OR DOMESTIC JOINT VENTURE, THE COVER SHEET MUST STATE THE NAMES, LEGAL ENTITY TYPES, AND NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP (OR THE STATE OR COUNTRY OF ORGANIZATION) OF ALL GENERAL PARTNERS OR ACTIVE MEMBERS THAT COMPOSE THE PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE. 37 C.F.R.

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.scv

04/13/10 11:19 FAX 212 906 3008

<u>LATHAM</u> & WATKINS

**2**012

USPTO

4/12/2010 7:37:17 AM PAGE 3/012 Fax Server

TO: ANGELA AMARU C/O LATHAM & WATKINS COMPANY: 885 THIRD AVENUE

§3.31(A)(8).

**RECORDED: 04/07/2010** 

MARY BENTON, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH
PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION